The following table sets out the carrying amount of monetary assets and liabilities of the

Group in their respective currencies:

Assets Liabilities

2011 2010 2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Euro 18,321 60,372 243 243

Renminbi 1,341,911 1,497,085 1,324,052 863,475

Singapore dollar 59,605 307,969 785 792

United States dollar 10,593 11,541 – 2,280

Hong Kong dollar 415 1,839 – 3

Other 29 35 – –

1,430,874 1,878,841 1,325,080 866,793

  MIDAS HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2011 107

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

37. Financial risk and capital management (Continued)

37.1 Financial risk management (Continued)

(b) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit to a reasonably

possible 10% change in exchange rate of Singapore dollar, Euro and United States dollar

against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables

held constant.

Impact to profit attributable to

equity holders

Strengthened

by 10%

Weakened

by 10%

RMB’000 RMB’000

The Group

At 31 December 2011

 Singapore dollar 5,882 (5,882)

 Euro dollar 1,808 (1,808)

 United States dollar 1,059 (1,059)

8,749 (8,749)

At 31 December 2010

 Singapore dollar 30,718 (30,718)

 Euro dollar 6,013 (6,013)

 United States dollar 926 (926)

37,657 (37,657)

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk in which the Group encounters difficulties in meeting its

short-term obligations. Liquidity risk is managed by matching the payment and receipt cycle.

The following table details the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative

financial liabilities. The table has been drawn up using undiscounted cash flows of financial

liabilities based on the earlier of the contractual date or when the Group is expected to pay. The

table includes both interest and principal cash flows.

MIDAS HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2011108